

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CYNTHIA STEPIEN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PHILIP MURPHY,
GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bruce I. Afran
Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY AT LAW
10 Braeburn Dr.
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 454-7435
bruceafran@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Summary of Allegations	3
B. Summary of the Relevant Executive Orders	5
C. The District Court Decision	6
1. The Equal Protection Claims	6
2. First Amendment Speech and Association	7
D. The Third Circuit’s “Mootness” Decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE NATION REQUIRES JUDICIAL GUIDANCE AS TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON FORCED CHILD MASKING	15
II. AN IMPORTANT DIMENSION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT HAS BEEN PREVENTED FROM BEING DETERMINED—THE QUESTION OF STATE ORDERS THAT ELIMINATE THE ENTIRETY OF STUDENT SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. CONVENIENCE OR EFFICIENCY CANNOT BE THE BASIS FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF A REGIMEN THAT STRANGLES AND STIFLES VIRTUALLY ALL SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION.....	25
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DISREGARDED AND REPLACED THIS COURT'S HOLDINGS AS TO THE "CAPABLE OF REPETITION" STANDARD WITH ITS OWN CIRCUIT DOCTRINE	28
V. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DISREGARDED THIS COURT'S TEACHINGS AS TO MOOTNESS AND VIABILITY OF REMEDIES	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (April 6, 2023)	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (April 6, 2023)	13a
Opinion, U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey (December 7, 2021).....	15a
Order, U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey (December 7, 2021)	51a

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order No. 251 (August 6, 2021)	53a
Executive Order No. 253 (August 23, 2021)	60a
Executive Order No. 281 (January 11, 2022).....	70a
Executive Order No. 288 (February 10, 2022)	87a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
OTHER DOCUMENTS	
Second Amended Complaint (August 27, 2021)	97a
Declaration of John Zammit (August 15, 2021)	138a
Declaration of Robert Wilbur (August 15, 2021)	149a
Declaration of Rhiannon Mindas (August 16, 2021)	157a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)	15, 17, 26, 27
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	30
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	23, 24, 25
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	29
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	30
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	20
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	28, 29
<i>Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	23, 24, 25
<i>Matusick v. Erie County Water Auth</i> , 757 F.3d 31, (2d Cir. 2014).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518, 573 U.S. 464, 189 L. Ed. 2d 502 (2014)	22, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511, 131 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1995)	23
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023)	30
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 942 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Powell v. McCormick</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1960)	30
<i>R. K. v. Lee</i> , 53 F.4th 995 (6th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732, 209 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2021)	28
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22, 24, 25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	19
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Cnty. of Delaware, Pa</i> , 968 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	20
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	i, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Tyson & Brother v. Banton</i> , 273 U. S. 418, 47 S. Ct. 426, 71 L. Ed. 718 (1927)	24
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	i, 2, 7, 9, 20-26
---------------------------	-------------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2102(c).....	1

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13.5	1
